
April 3, 2017 Page 1 of 2

43B  45667-00    STATEMENT OF CLAIMWater Right Number:

Priority Date: MARCH 2, 1903

Maximum Flow Rate:

Maximum Acres: 68.40

Owners: JAMES D FELTON 

KATHRYN P FELTON 

KEVIN P NIEHENKE 

TERESA L NIEHENKE 

LESTER A WILSON 

RITA D WILSON 

MELISSA D RUSTAN 

CLIFFORD J CUNEO 

DONNA M HARKNESS 

GARY D HARKNESS 

TWIN WILLOW LLC 

PO BOX 427

PO BOX 427

PO BOX 1622

PO BOX 1622

90 DANDELION LN

90 DANDELION LN

10683-35 P STREET SW

PO BOX 1308

PO BOX 1182

PO BOX 1182

PO BOX 1494

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

SANTA MARIA, CA 93456

SANTA MARIA, CA 93456

DICKINSON, ND 58601

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011-1494

Type of Historical Right: FILED

STATE OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE   P.O.BOX 201601   HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

GENERAL ABSTRACT

 TRANSFER PROCESSED TO ADD OWNERS ONLY. INDIVIDUAL PORTIONS WILL BE 
RECORDED AFTER FINAL DECREE.

Version: 1 -- ORIGINAL RIGHT

43B  45667-00 General Abstract

2.59 CFS

246.24 AC-FTMaximum Volume:

SURFACE WATERSource Type:

Source Name: OTTER CREEK

ID Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County
Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

Purpose (use): IRRIGATION  

Irrigation Type: FLOOD

Climatic Area:  2 - MODERATELY HIGH

Enforceable Priority Date:    MARCH 2, 1903

Version Status: ACTIVE



April 3, 2017 Page 2 of 2

Place of Use:
ID Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge CountyAcres

6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

 9.30
 8.50
 8.00
 3.00
 3.00
 5.00
 4.00
 8.00
 1.00
 7.00
 6.00
 4.00
 1.60

1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N
1N

15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E
15E

SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS
SWEET GRASS

SESESE
SWSESE
NWSESE
NESESE
SESWSE
NESWSE
NWSWSE
SWNWSE
NWNWSE
NENWSE
SENWSE
NWNESE
SWNESE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

Total:  68.40

Remarks:

43B  45667-00 General Abstract

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 4412 RECEIVED 07/29/2002. 
OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 23612 RECEIVED 07/07/2005. 
OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 26851 RECEIVED 11/30/2005. 
OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 41074 RECEIVED 01/17/2006. 
OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 45138 RECEIVED 02/07/2007. 
OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 67617 RECEIVED 09/19/2008. 
OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE DOR # 95595 RECEIVED 10/30/2008. 
OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE DOR # 93907 RECEIVED 08/03/2011. 
OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE DOR # 96129 RECEIVED 01/31/2012. 

ID Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County

Ditch Name: MEYERS-RAPSTAD-RUDD DITCH

HEADGATEDiversion Means: 
Period of Diversion:APRIL 1 TO DECEMBER 24

1 30 15E2NNWNESW SWEET GRASS

Period of Use: APRIL 1 to DECEMBER 24

OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED

Geocodes/Valid:  40-1021-06-1-01-01-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-02-01-0000 - Y

40-1021-06-4-02-02-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-02-03-0000 - Y

40-1021-06-4-04-01-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-04-02-0000 - Y

40-1021-06-4-04-03-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-04-04-0000 - Y

STARTING IN 2008, PERIOD OF DIVERSION WAS ADDED TO MOST CLAIM ABSTRACTS, INCLUDING THIS 
ONE.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/04/85.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 12/19/90.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/05/91.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 04/05/84.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 12/03/84.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 08/01/85.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 03/01/89.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/15/84.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 12/02/88.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 10/26/89.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 05/27/87.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 07/02/87.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/07/84.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 05/21/93.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/24/92.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 01/10/96.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 11/24/98.


