STATE OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE P.O.BOX 201601 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

GENERAL ABSTRACT

Water Right Number: 43B 45667-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 1 -- ORIGINAL RIGHT

Version Status: ACTIVE

Owners: JAMES D FELTON

PO BOX 427

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011 KATHRYN P FELTON

PO BOX 427

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

KEVIN P NIEHENKE

PO BOX 1622

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

TERESA L NIEHENKE

PO BOX 1622

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

LESTER A WILSON 90 DANDELION LN SANTA MARIA, CA 93456

RITA D WILSON 90 DANDELION LN SANTA MARIA, CA 93456

MELISSA D RUSTAN 10683-35 P STREET SW DICKINSON, ND 58601

CLIFFORD J CUNEO

PO BOX 1308

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

DONNA M HARKNESS

PO BOX 1182

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

GARY D HARKNESS

PO BOX 1182

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011

TWIN WILLOW LLC PO BOX 1494

BIG TIMBER, MT 59011-1494

TRANSFER PROCESSED TO ADD OWNERS ONLY. INDIVIDUAL PORTIONS WILL BE

RECORDED AFTER FINAL DECREE.

Priority Date: MARCH 2, 1903

Enforceable Priority Date: MARCH 2, 1903

Type of Historical Right: FILED

Purpose (use): IRRIGATION

Irrigation Type: FLOOD

Maximum Flow Rate: 2.59 CFS

Maximum Volume: 246.24 AC-FT

Climatic Area: 2 - MODERATELY HIGH

Maximum Acres: 68.40

Source Name: OTTER CREEK

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

<u>ID</u> <u>Govt Lot</u> <u>Qtr Sec</u> <u>Sec</u> <u>Twp</u> <u>Rge</u> <u>County</u>

<u>ID</u>	Govt Lot	Qtr Sec	<u>Sec</u>	Twp	Rge	County
1		NWNESW	30	2N	15E	SWEET GRASS

Period of Diversion: APRIL 1 TO DECEMBER 24

Diversion Means: HEADGATE

Ditch Name: MEYERS-RAPSTAD-RUDD DITCH

Period of Use: APRIL 1 to DECEMBER 24

Place of Use:

<u>ID</u>	<u>Acres</u>	Govt Lot	Qtr Sec	Sec	Twp	Rge	County
1	9.30		SESESE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
2	8.50		SWSESE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
3	8.00		NWSESE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
4	3.00		NESESE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
5	3.00		SESWSE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
6	5.00		NESWSE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
7	4.00		NWSWSE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
8	8.00		SWNWSE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
9	1.00		NWNWSE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
10	7.00		NENWSE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
11	6.00		SENWSE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
12	4.00		NWNESE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
13	1.60		SWNESE	6	1N	15E	SWEET GRASS
Total·	68 40						

Geocodes/Valid: 40-1021-06-1-01-01-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-02-01-0000 - Y

40-1021-06-4-02-02-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-04-01-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-04-02-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-04-02-0000 - Y 40-1021-06-4-04-04-0000 - Y

Remarks:

STARTING IN 2008, PERIOD OF DIVERSION WAS ADDED TO MOST CLAIM ABSTRACTS, INCLUDING THIS ONE.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/04/85.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 12/19/90.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/05/91.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 04/05/84.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 12/03/84.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 08/01/85.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 03/01/89. NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/15/84.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 12/02/88.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 10/26/89.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 05/27/87.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 07/02/87.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/07/84.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 05/21/93.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 06/24/92.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 01/10/96.

NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER RECEIVED 11/24/98.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 4412 RECEIVED 07/29/2002.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 23612 RECEIVED 07/07/2005.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 26851 RECEIVED 11/30/2005.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 41074 RECEIVED 01/17/2006.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 45138 RECEIVED 02/07/2007.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 67617 RECEIVED 09/19/2008.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE DOR # 95595 RECEIVED 10/30/2008.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE DOR # 93907 RECEIVED 08/03/2011.

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE DOR # 96129 RECEIVED 01/31/2012.